# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SUTTER HILL VENTURES, A CALIFORNIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP		II04/07/2010 I	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: CALIFORNIA
BAND OF ANGELS FUND, L.P.		1104/07/2010 I	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE
RADIUS VENTURE PARTNERS II, L.P.		IIN <i>4/</i> N7/2N1N I	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NUGEN TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Street Address:	821 Industrial Road, Unit A
City:	San Carlos
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94070
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3121078	SPIA
Serial Number:	76254423	E-SPIA
Registration Number:	3073884	NUGEN
Registration Number:	2830699	SPIA
Registration Number:	2882764	NUGEN
Serial Number:	78195935	OVATION
Registration Number:	3098788	RIBO-SPIA
Serial Number:	78425270	RNA IMMORTALIZATION
Serial Number:	78627154	WT-OVATION
Registration Number:	3231102	IMAGINE MORE FROM LESS
		TDADEMADIA

**REEL: 004181 FRAME: 0652** 

TRADEMARK " 900159066

Registration Number: 3077855 RIBO-SPIA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)550-6420

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 858-550-6403

Email: erin.obrien@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Erin O'Brien

Address Line 1: c/o Cooley Godward Kronish, LLP

Address Line 2: 4401 Eastgate Mall

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 301735-100 NUGEN

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Erin O'Brien

Signature: /Erin O'Brien/

Date: 04/07/2010

**Total Attachments: 5** 

source=NuGen signed TM release#page1.tif source=NuGen signed TM release#page2.tif source=NuGen signed TM release#page3.tif source=NuGen signed TM release#page4.tif source=NuGen signed TM release#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004181 FRAME: 0653

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant: NuGEN Technologies, Inc. Trademarks: See attached Exhibit A

# TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST AND REASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, NuGEN Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("NuGEN"), having its principal offices at 821 Industrial Road, Unit A, San Carlos, California 94070, has adopted, used or applied for the trademark items listed on Exhibit A (the "Trademarks"), attached hereto, now registered or in the process of registration in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, NuGEN entered into that certain Security Agreement dated December 21, 2005 (the "Security Agreement"), by and among NuGEN, Sutter Hill Ventures, a California limited partnership, ("Sutter Hill") Band of Angels Fund, L.P. ("Band of Angels"), and Radius Venture Partners II, L.P. ("Radius," together with Sutter Hill and Band of Angels, the "Lenders"), a true and correct copy of which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 13, 2006, at Reel 003227, Frame 0878;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Lenders (jointly and severally) hereby:

- 1. release and reassign to NuGEN any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of the Lenders (including pursuant to the Security Agreement) in the Trademarks, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied;
- 2. authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release and assignment hereby given; and
- 3. agree to provide such other releases as NuGEN may reasonably request to evidence Lenders' release of all their security interest and assignment of their interests back to NuGEN.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lenders have caused this Termination of Trademark Security Interest and Reassignment to be signed by their duly authorized representatives as of this 7th day of April, 2010.

(Remainder of this page is intentionally left blank)

844401 v1/HN

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004181 FRAME: 0654

Address:	SUTTER HILL VENTURES, a California limited partnership
755 Page Mill Road Suite A-200 Palo Alto, California 94304-1005	By: Sellvey WB viel
Attention: Jeff Bird	Name:
Address:	BAND OF ANGELS FUND, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership
275 Middlefield Road Menlo Park, California 94025 Attention: Ian Sobieski	By:
	Name:
Address:	RADIUS VENTURE PARTNERS II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership
c/o Radius Ventures LLC One Rockefeller Plaza Suite 920	Ву:
New York, New York 10020 Attention: Jordan Davis	Name: Title:

Title:

Address: SUTTER HILL VENTURES, a California limited partnership 755 Page Mill Road Suite A-200 Palo Alto, California 94304-1005 By: \_\_\_\_\_ Attention: Jeff Bird Name: Title: BAND OF ANGELS FUND, L.P., a Delaware Address: limited partnership 275 Middlefield Road Menlo Park, California 94025 Attention: Ian Sobieski Address: RADIUS VENTURE PARTNERS U. L.P., a Delaware limited partnership c/o Radius Ventures LLC One Rockefeller Plaza Suite 920 By: \_\_\_\_\_ New York, New York 10020 Name; Attention: Jordan Davis

844401 v1/HN

SUTTER HILL VENTURES, a California limited partnership	
·	

#### EXHIBIT A

#### **TRADEMARKS**

Serial #: 76254422 Filing Dt: 05/08/2001 Reg #: 3121078 Reg. Dt: 07/25/2006

Mark: SPIA

Serial #: 76254423 Filing Dt: 05/08/2001 Reg #: NONE Reg. Dt:

Mark: E-SPIA

Serial #: 76254430 Filing Dt: 05/08/2001 Reg #: 3073884 Reg. Dt: 03/28/2006

Mark: NUGEN

Serial #: 76976224 Filing Dt: 05/08/2001 Reg #: 2830699 Reg. Dt: 04/06/2004

Mark: SPIA

Serial #: 76976766 Filing Dt: 05/08/2001 Reg #: 2882764 Reg. Dt: 09/07/2004

Mark: NUGEN

Filing Dt: 12/18/2002 Serial #: 78195935 Reg #: NONE Reg. Dt:

Mark: OVATION

Serial #: 78236156 Filing Dt: 04/10/2003 Reg #: 3098788 Reg. Dt: 05/30/2006

Mark: RIBO-SPIA

Serial #: 78425270 Filing Dt: 05/26/2004 Reg #: NONE Reg. Dt:

Mark: RNA IMMORTALIZATION

Serial #: 78627154 Filing Dt: 05/10/2005 Reg #: NONE Reg. Dt:

Mark: WT-OVATION

Serial #: 78627172 Filing Dt: 05/10/2005 Reg #: 3231102 Reg. Dt: 04/17/2007

Mark: IMAGINE MORE FROM LESS

Serial #: 78976606 Filing Dt: 04/10/2003 Reg #: 3077855 Reg. Dt: 04/04/2006

Mark: RIBO-SPIA

844401 v1/HN

RECORDED: 04/07/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 004181 FRAME: 0658